otherwise appropriated, the sum of forty dollars, being for license money paid into the state treasury May 1, 1878, by said E. J. Pettys, for a license to travel and trade within this state with two horses and wagon, the said E. J. Pettys being a cripple and incapacitated for labor with his hands.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1879.

[No. 250, A.]

[Published March 4, 1879.]

CHAPTER 129.

AN ACT for the relief of James S. Wells.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to James Appropriation, S. Wells, from the general fund, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty and twenty-five one-hundredth dollars, being for license money paid into the state treasury May 1, 1878, by said James S. Wells, for a license to travel and trade within this state with a one-horse wagon; the said James S. Wells being a cripple and incapacitated for labor with his hands.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1879.

[No. 14, S.]

[Published March 4, 1879.]

CHAPTER 130.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane certain sums of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation, any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane, the sum of fifty-eight thousand six hundred and forty-seven dollars and eighty-seven cents (\$58,647.87), for current expenses for the year 1879.

Section 2. There is also appropriated the following Appropriation, Section 2. There is also appropriated the following \$\frac{322,100}{\text{for poses specified}}\$, several sums for the purposes specified: For new boiler and radiators, and setting the same, twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000); new pump, and setting the same, twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2500); railway track, two thousand dollars (\$2,000); modification of chapel, three thousand dollars (\$3,000); completing water closet, eight hundred dollars (\$800); new washing machines, eight hundred dollars (\$800); storm sash and medical books, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

> Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1879.

[No. 11, S.]

[Published March 4, 1879.]

CHAPTER 131.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Northern Hospital for the Insane certain sums of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation, \$67,657.88.

There is hereby appropriated out of any Section 1. money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the Northern Hospital for the Insane, the sum of sixty-seven thousand six hundred and fifty seven dollars and eighty-eight cents (\$67,657.88), for current expenses for the year 1879.

Appropriation, \$3,800.

SECTION 2. There is also appropriated the following several sums for the purposes specified: For building barn and root celler, one thousand eight hundred dollars (\$1,800); for enlarging the laundry, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

This act shall take effect and be in force SECTION 3.

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1879.

[No. 15, S.]

[Published March 4, 1879.]

CHAPTER 132.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin Institution for the Education of the Blind certain sums of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Approp: iation \$18,500.

There is hereby appropriated out of Section 1. any money in the general fund, not otherwise appro-